SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY: Brisbane NUMBER: BS 2011

IN THE MATTER OF EQUITITRUST LIMITED A.C.N. 061 383 944

Applicant: EQUITITRUST LIMITED A.C.N. 061 383 944

ORDER

Before: Applegarth J

Date: 15 November 2011

Initiating document: Application filed 15 November 2011

THE ORDER OF THE COURT IS THAT:

- Notification of the originating application BS /2011 to members of the Equititrust Income Fund and Equititrust Priority Class Income Fund be provided to such members by:-
 - (a) a prominent advertisement of the application being published in the Australian Newspaper, the Courier Mail, the Gold Coast Bulletin;
 - (b) notification of the application being made in a prominent location on the Equititrust Limited website; and
 - (c) a mail out being posted by ordinary post to all members at their last known addresses.
- 2. The form of advertisement and notification be in substantially the same form as Annexure "A" hereto.
- 3. Service of the Court documents, including the originating application, the supporting affidavit of Mr Paul Vincent sworn 15 November 2011 and any

2

Order made in respect of this application, be effected by those Court documents being made available in .pdf format on the website of the applicant, being www.equititrust.com.au, by 12.00pm on Wednesday 16 November 2011.

- 4. Service of any further Court documents to be relied upon by the applicant in support of the application be effected by those Court documents being made available in .pdf format on the website of the applicant, being www.equititrust.com.au, by 4:00pm on Thursday 17 November 2011.
- 5. Time for service of the originating application and supporting affidavits be abridged such that the hearing of the originating application may proceed on Monday, 21 November 2011.
- 6. Costs reserved.

Signed:

DEPUTY REGISTRAR